# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Cardinal IG Company	11/13/2007

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cardinal CG Company	
Street Address:	775 Prairie Center Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Eden Prairie	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55344	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6652974

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6124927000

mthompson@fredlaw.com Email: Correspondent Name: Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 200 South Sixth Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 44046.203.115.1.6

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric J. Snustad

Total Attachments: 2

500399077

source=Assignment\_6652974#page1.tif source=Assignment\_6652974#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 020112 FRAME: 0601

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Cardinal IG Company, a Minnesota corporation having a place of business at 775 Prairie Center Drive, Suite 200, Eden Prairie, MN 55344-4235 ("Assignor"), is the owner of United States Patent No. 6,652,974 issued November 25, 2003 ("Patent"); and

Whereas, Cardinal CG Company, a Wisconsin corporation having a place of business at 775 Prairie Center Drive, Suite 200, Eden Prairie, MN 55344-4235 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors and assigns the following:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the Patent including the inventions described or claimed therein, and to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent from which the Patent claims priority to in whole or in part and to which the Patent claims priority; and
- (2) The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the inventions described or claimed in the Patent; and
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of the Patent, and all foreign applications based thereon; and
- **(4)** The right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and
- The right to enforce patent rights to such Patent as fully and entirely as the same (5) would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignors for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Assignor further agrees for itself and for its successors and assigns to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents and to perform such other lawful acts as Assignee its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

1

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Cardinal IG Company has caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered as of this day of 2007.
CARDINAL IG COMPANY
By Jeffrey D. Peterson, Chief Financial Officer
State of Minnesota )
County of <u>Hennepin</u> ) ss.
On this Lucy day of Norther 2007, before me personally appeared Jeffrey D. Peterson, to me known and known to me to be the Chief Financial Officer of Cardinal IG Company, and for purposes hereof an authorized representative of Cardinal IG Company, the Assignor above named, and who being by me duly sworn acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Patent Assignment on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.
LIZA A. JORDAN Notary Public Minnesota My Commission Expires January 31, 2012  My commission expires:  [Notarial Seal]

4279806\_1.DOC